
People Scrutiny Committee
Date: Monday, 13 January 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room A/B, South Walks House, 

South Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1EE
Membership: (Quorum 3)
Jane Somper (Chairman), Mary Penfold (Vice-Chairman), Toni Coombs, Stella Jones, 
Emma Parker, Molly Rennie, Mark Roberts, Maria Roe, Clare Sutton and Gill Taylor

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 252209 - lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

3  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

4  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

5  PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF THE 2020/2021 BUDGET 3 - 58

The Scrutiny committees are asked to consider the budget proposals 
on behalf of the residents of Dorset, and to provide constructive 
challenge to decision-makers before a final decision is made.

6  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.



People Scrutiny Committee
13 January 2020
Pre-decision Scrutiny of the 2020/2021 
Budget

For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder: Cllr T Ferrari, Finance, Commerical and Assets

Local Councillor(s): All  

Executive Director: Aidan Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate   
Development  

Report Author: Jim McManus
Title: Corporate Director of Finance and Commercial
Tel: 01305 221235
Email: jim.mcmanus@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:
The Scrutiny committees are asked to consider the budget proposals on behalf of the 
residents of Dorset, and to provide constructive challenge to decision-makers before a 
final decision is made.

Reason for Recommendation:     
The Council is required to set a balanced revenue budget, and to approve a level of 
council tax as an integral part of this. The Council is also required to approve a capital 
strategy, a capital programme and budget, and a treasury management strategy.

1. Executive Summary 
Dorset Council has a statutory obligation to set a balanced budget. The three Scrutiny 
Committees (People, Place and Resources) are invited to consider budget proposals 
before they are presented to Cabinet on 28th January, prior to approval by Council on 
18th February 2020 and implementation on 1st April. Progress against the budget is then 
reported to Cabinet and the Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis throughout the 
year.

These scrutiny meetings will provide members with the opportunity to consider the 
implications of these proposals on behalf of the residents of Dorset, and to provide 
constructive challenge to decision-makers before a final decision is made. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jim.mcmanus@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


The recommendations made by the Committees at these meetings will be reported to 
Cabinet on 28 January 2020 and taken into consideration as part of the budget setting 
process.

This report sets out proposals for Dorset Council’s 2020/21 revenue and capital budgets 
and summarises the medium-term financial plan (MTFP) which covers the following four 
years to 2024/25.

The report also includes the capital strategy and treasury management strategy.

2. Financial Implications

Financial information is set out in this report and Appendices.
  
3. Climate implications

Dorset Council declared a climate emergency at its first meeting on 16 May 2019.

The Council is mindful of the environmental impact of its work, and in making decisions it 
is required to consider the impact on the climate.

However, this report is concerned with financial strategy that enables other strategy and 
policy debate to take place within a balanced budget framework rather than driving or 
delivering climate policy itself.

4. Other Implications

None identified

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:

Current Risk: HIGH

Residual Risk: HIGH

S
[...]
val on 
28 January 2020, prior to consideration by the Full Council on 18 February 2020. 

2.5 The scrutiny meeting will provide members with the opportunity to consider the 
implications of the proposals for the 2020/21 budget on behalf of the residents of 
Dorset, and to provide constructive challenge to decision-makers before a final 
decision is made. The recommendations made by the Committee will be taken 
into consideration as part of the budget setting process. 

2.6 All councillors and statutory co-opted scrutiny members are invited to attend the 
meetings and, subject to the discretion of the Chairman, to raise questions on the 
day. 

Page 7



Evidence Set 1 – Main report

1. Introduction; the Council’s priorities and budget strategy

1.1 The Council’s budget provides a financial framework for the Council to achieve 
its priorities.  These priorities are described in the draft Dorset Council Plan 
which was published in October 2019 and is due to be finalised at the January 
2020 Cabinet meeting.  The draft priorities are:

 Staying safe and well

 Economic Growth

 Unique Environment

 Suitable Housing

 Strong Healthy Communities
1.2 The Council’s budget strategy is based on a commitment to deliver these 

priorities within the resources it has available. Following Local Government 
Reorganisation, the Council is becoming a leaner and more focused 
organisation, and costs continue to be reduced as the systems of the six 
predecessor councils converge into one.  Further efficiencies and service 
improvements will be achieved through a portfolio of service transformation 
programmes that are fundamentally reviewing how services are operated and 
how the organisation is run.

1.3 However, in other areas costs are predicted to increase through inflation and 
growth in demand for services.  These predicted changes in cost, income and 
funding are combined in Dorset Council’s new, medium-term financial plan 
(MTFP).  The MTFP is the financial model used by the Council to estimate its 
future resource requirements and the availability of funding.  It is a cornerstone of 
the recommendations being made to Cabinet and Council in approving the 
2020/21 revenue budget, capital budget, capital strategy and treasury 
management strategy.

2. Local, national and international contexts

2.1 This budget has been prepared against a backdrop of unprecedented levels of 
uncertainty and risk.  There are hugely influential matters in progress which will 
impact not just on Dorset but on the country as a whole as they play out at a 
global level.

2.2 The challenges facing councils nationally continue and are well rehearsed.  
Although the Government’s 2019 spending review was more positive than 
preceding rounds, it was still for one year only.  There is considerable risk around 
future funding assumptions through streams such as social care grant and 
improved better care fund which are not formally part of base funding but which 
are essential for councils to continue to deliver services.

2.3 Although the settlement, announced by Government on 20 December 2019, 
indicates that this funding will continue for the remainder of the current 
parliament, the detail is yet to emerge, so we remain watchful over the relative 

Page 8



distribution of the funding between councils and other details that have yet to be 
confirmed.

2.4 The settlement confirmed that there were no changes to the methodology and 
allocations proposed in the technical consultation; the document on which the 
MTFP has been based.  There were therefore no surprises for the Council.  
There are also indications of a return to multi-year settlements following the 2020 
spending review which, if delivered, are to be welcomed.

3. MTFP, budget and financial strategy development

3.1 Appendix 3 sets out the key assumptions that have been incorporated into the 
budget strategy for 2020/21 and into the longer, MTFP period.  

3.2 The council is required to set a balanced
[...]
rspend still likely this 
year.  But it is not true to say that savings have not been made as a result of 
LGR.  The opposite is the case, as has been set out above and in previous 

Page 10



budget and monitoring reports.  The overspends the Council is currently reporting 
are being caused by unprecedented levels of demand for social care services for 
children and adults and by investment in future services to help us live within 
reducing real levels of resource.

4.6 The Council must – and will – transform to deliver services sustainably within 
budget.  But transformation takes time and the residents of Dorset need services 
to be delivered in the meantime. The council is using its reserves prudently 
during 2019/20 to support additional demand whilst transformation plans are 
developed for the longer term. 

4.7 The experience of the first year of operation of the new Council has led to the 
development of three key principles which have underpinned the 2020/21 budget 
setting process:

a) a balanced budget which is not reliant on reserves

b) a realistic budget which is ‘owned’ by the directorates

c) balance achieved through efficiency not service cuts.

5. Directorate budget implications and resourcing

5.1 Overall, the Council’s budget requirement shows an increase of approximately 
£10m from 2019/20. The summary movement is detailed in appendix 2a, and the 
budget proposals for individual directorates are detailed in the other parts of 
appendix 2.  

5.2 It is important to note that the budget requirement is lower than the overall 
increase in expenditure as there are other sources of income and grant which 
reduce the increases in total spend to the increase in the budget requirement.

Children’s Services (appendix 2b)

5.3 The Children’s Services budget is under pressure in 2019/20, despite being 
increased by nearly £10m over the preceding year.  In 2020/21, the budget is 
being increased by a further £10.3m, from £63.7m to £74.0m.

5.4 Additional r
[...]
d to have these overspends addressed 
nationally by the Treasury.  The consultation suggested that councils would be 

Page 18



specifically precluded from funding DSG overspends themselves without the 
express approval of the Secretary of State.  DSG overspends will required to be 
carried forward rather than financed by councils.  The DfE is also working with 
Dorset and other councils nationally to support the return of the DSG to balance 
over a period of time which will also enable the cumulative DSG overspend being 
carried by the council to be repaid.

12.6 It is prudent for any organisation to set a contingency budget to provide for 
unforeseeable circumstances arising during the year.  The key is to set the 
contingency budget as accurately as possible, so it strikes a good balance 
between allowing the organisation to manage risk whilst not causing a diversion 
of material funds away from front line services where there are clearly, continuing 
pressures. 

12.7 The level of the general fund balance, the raising of the lower limit, the additional 
funding being put into directorate budgets and the review and consolidation of 
the Council’s reserves will all strengthen the organisation’s resilience.  A further 
piece of work is currently being undertaken as part of the review of the Council’s 
resilience indicators as published by CIPFA.

13. Summary/conclusions

13.1 Whilst Dorset Council is entering its second year with a reasonable underlying 
financial position, expenditure pressures in the Adults and Children’s services are 
of significant concern. The 2019/20 overspend is supported by reserves. 

13.2 The 2020/21 budget proposals allow for significant increase in budget for 
Children’s and Adults services through a combination of increased government 
funding, increased contributions from local residents and efficiencies which 
continue to be realised following the creation of a Unitary Council.

13.3 The Council is putting increased emphasis on transformation programmes to 
deliver longer term service change and efficiencies, and considerable progress 
will need to be made in 2020/21.

13.4 The robustness of the budget critically depends on the maintenance of a sound 
financial control environment including effective financial management in each of 
the Council’s service directorates, and this will be a priority in 2020/21.

13.5 The Council is taking a long-term view of its financial planning through the 
development of the MTFP.  However, the ‘one year at a time’ nature of the 
government’s current spending announcements means that is difficult to predict 
in the medium term with any degree of confidence. This, combined with potential 
for unforeseen and unpredictable demand for high costs services creates a 
difficult financial environment for the Council to plan its activities. The Council will 
need to be increasingly forward looking, agile and responsive as it seeks to 

Page 19



balance its responsibilities to residents and service users with its responsibility to 
the local taxpayer.

Aidan Dunn

Executive Director, Corporate Development

Page 20



Appendix 1 – Sources of Funding 

Page 21



Appendix 2 – Summary Budget proposals 
2a – overall Dorset Council

2b – Children’s Services

£
Opening Base Budget 19/20 63,695,190
Add in Overspend 8,500,000
Inflation 1,621,085
LGPS Adjustment 357,200
Graduate Placements 17,500
Increase in growth of LAC 835,583
Increase in EHCP's - transport 527,000
Impact of new delivery model (250,000)
Contact Service (150,000)
Blueprint for Change (450,000)
Health Contributions to Placements (400,000)
Contract reductions (19/20 full-year) (150,000)
5% contract reductions for 2020/21 renewals (200,000)
Proposed 2020/21 Base Budget 73,953,558

Inflation Factors
(Pay award 2.75%, CPI 1.2%, Income 2.3%)

Page 22



2c – Adults’ Services & Housing

£
Opening Base Budget 19/20 111,238,855
Social Care Precept 4,826,902
Add in additional pressures from overspend 673,098
Inflatio
[...]
y management (see paragraphs 4 and 5 below).

3.12 The Council’s policy on treasury investments is to prioritise security and liquidity over 
yield, that is to focus on minimising risk rather than maximising returns.  Cash that 
is likely to be spent in the near term is invested securely, for example with the 
government, other local authorities or selected high-quality banks, to minimise the 
risk of loss.  Money that will be held for longer terms is invested more widely, 

Page 33



including in bonds, shares and property, to balance the risk of loss against the risk 
of receiving returns below inflation.

3.13 Both near-term and longer-term investments may be held in pooled funds, where an 
external fund manager makes decisions on which particular investments to buy and 
the Council may request its money back at short notice.

Table 8: Treasury investments in £millions

31-Mar 31-Mar 31-Mar 31-Mar 31-Mar
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Actual Forecast Budget Budget Budget
Short term investments 65 20 20 20 20
Long term investments 80 80 80 80 80
Total Investments 145 100 100 100 100

3.14 The effective management and control of risk are prime objectives of the Council’s 
treasury management activities.  The treasury management strategy therefore sets 
out various indicators and limits to constrain the risk of unexpected losses.

3.15 Decisions on treasury management investment and borrowing are made daily and 
are therefore delegated to the Section 151 Officer and staff, who must act in line 
with the treasury management strategy approved by Council each year.  The Audit 
and Governance Committee is responsible for scrutinising treasury management 
decisions, and regular reports on treasury management activity are presented to this 
committee.

3.16 The Council’s treasury management strategy includes further details of the Council’s 
borrowing and treasury investments.

4. Investments for Service Purpose

4.1 The Council may make investments to assist local public services, including making 
loans to or investing in local service providers, including its own subsidiaries.  In light 
of the public service objective, the Council may be willing to take more risk than with 
treasury investments, however it still plans for such investments to break even after 
all costs.

4.2 Decisions on service investments must be made in line with the criteria and limits 
laid down in the investment strategy to be approved by Council.

5 Commercial Activities 

5.1 The Council may invest in property or other commercial activities purely or mainly 
for financial gain.  As financial return is the main objective, the Council may accept 
a higher level of risk on commercial investments than with treasury investments.   
The value and risks of commercial investments must remain proportionate to the 

Page 34



size of the Council, and contingency plans must be put in place should expected 
yields not materialise.

5.2 Dorset Council has ‘inherited’ from the predecessor councils a number of assets, 
such as hotels in Weymouth, that could be considered to be held primarily for 
commercial return.  These holdings, and their accounting treatment, will need to be 
reviewed.

5.3 Decisions on commercial investments are made by in line with the criteria and limits 
in the investment strategy to be approved by Council.

6. Revenue Budget Implications

6.1 Although capital expenditure is not charged directly to the revenue budget, interest 
payable on loans and MRP are charged to revenue, offset by any investment income 
receivable.  Estimated financing costs are summarised in the table below:

2019/20 
Forecast

2020/21 
Budget

2021/22 
Budget

2022/23 
Budget

Interest Payable 9.5 9.2 9.2 9.2
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 9.0 9.0 11.0 10.0
Gross Financing Costs 18.5 18.2 20.2 19.2
Less Investment Income -3.6 -3.8 -3.8 -3.8
Net Financing Costs 14.9 14.4 16.4 15.4

Table 9: Estimated financing costs in £ millions

6.2 The table below compares estimated fina
[...]
emain with the Council.  

3. External Context (Economic Background and Outlook)

3.1 Treasury management decisions made by the Council must take into consideration 

Page 37



external factors, particularly the wider economic backdrop and the outlook for 
financial markets and interest rates.  

3.2 Arlingclose are forecasting that Bank Rate will remain at 0.75% until the end of 2022.  
A detailed economic commentary and interest rate forecast provided by Arlingclose 
is provided in Annex 1.

4. Local Context

4.1 Each of Dorset Council’s six predecessor councils had different balance sheets and 
different capital programmes, and each had therefore developed different treasury 
management strategies to suit their individual circumstances.   For example, the 
former county council had a relatively high borrowing requirement, so it prioritised 
reducing the cost of debt by using reserves and balances to ‘offset’ this borrowing 
need in order to reduce counterparty risk and keep interest costs low.   In contrast, 
the district and boroughs tended to have relatively low (or no) borrowing 
requirements, so their strategies focused on using reserves and balances to 
generate higher returns from their investment portfolios.

4.2 Dorset Council now needs to develop its own treasury management strategy to meet 
the needs of its combined balance sheet and capital programme.  Existing borrowing 
and investment positions will need to be reviewed, and changed if necessary, to 
achieve an appropriate balance between cost and risk.

4.3 The Council’s balance sheet summary and forecast are shown in table 1 below.

01-Apr 31-Mar 31-Mar 31-Mar 31-Mar
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Actual Forecast Budget Budget Budget
Capital Financing Requirement 308 337 361 369 368
External Debt (incl. PFI & leases):
External borrowing 233 240 240 240 240
Long Term PFI Liabilities 25 25 25 25 25
Obligations under Finance Leases 5 5 5 5 5
Total External Debt 263 270 270 270 270
Internal Borrowing 45 67 
[...]
 assessment 

The Council must assess the risk of loss before entering into and whilst holding 
investments making clear in particular :

1. how you have assessed the market that you are/will be competing in, the nature and 
level of competition, how you think that the market/customer needs will evolve over time, 
barriers to entry and exit and any ongoing investment requirements; 

2. whether and, if so how, you use external advisors; 

3. how you monitor and maintain the quality of advice provided by external advisors; 

4. to what extent, if at all, any risk assessment is based on credit ratings; 

5. where credit ratings are used, how frequently they are monitored and the procedures 
for taking action if credit ratings change; and 

6. what other sources of information are used to assess and monitor risk].

Borrowing in Advance of Need

Government guidance is that local authorities must not borrow more than or in advance of 
their needs purely in order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. 

Investment Indicators

The Council must set quantitative indicators to allow elected members and the public to 
assess the Council’s risk exposure as a result of its investment decisions covering (1) total 
exposure to potential investment losses, (2) how investments are funded and (3) rate of 
return received.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pre-decision Scrutiny of the 2020/2021 Budget



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 13 JANUARY 2020

Present: Cllrs Jane Somper (Chairman), Toni Coombs, Stella Jones, 
Emma Parker, Molly Rennie, Mark Roberts, Maria Roe, Clare Sutton and 
Gill Taylor

Apologies: Cllrs Mary Penfold

Also present: Cllr Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr Laura Miller and Cllr Andrew Parry

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Vivienne Broadhurst (Interim Corporate Director Adult Care Operations), Theresa 
Leavy (Interim Executive Director of People - Children), Aidan Dunn (Executive 
Director - Corporate Development S151) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

1.  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Roberts declared an interest as a contractor for adult services to 
Dorset Council.

2.  Public Participation

There were no representations from town or parish councils or from members 
of the public.

3.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

4.  Pre-decision Scrutiny of the 2020/2021 Budget

The committee was invited to consider the budget proposals for 2020/21 prior 
to consideration at Cabinet on 28 January and Full Council on 18 February 
2020.  The report set out the proposals for Dorset Council’s 2020/21 revenue 
and capital budgets, summarised the medium-term financial plan, which 
covered the following four years to 2024/25 and included the capital strategy 
and treasury management strategy.  The committee had the opportunity to 
consider the implications of the proposals on behalf of residents of Dorset and 
to provide constructive challenge to decision makers before a final decision 
was made.  It was noted that the comments made by the committee would be 
reported to Cabinet on 28 January 2020 and taken into consideration as part 
of the budget setting process.



2

The Portfolio holders for Adult Social Care and Health, Children, Education 
and Early Help, and Housing and Community Safety, all provided a short 
introduction to their budget area.

The committee considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion, the following points were raised:

 In response to a concern raised, the Portfolio Holder for Children, 
Education and Early Help confirmed that the council had a statutory 
obligation to provide safe accommodation to children in care.  In 
terms of budget setting, it was difficult to know what the 
requirements would be in a year as the numbers of children in the 
service could only be a forecast.  It was accepted that there was a 
risk to the budget but mitigation was built in

 The Interim Executive Director for People, Children, confirmed that 
the forecast was based on previous patterns and that in addition, 
officers would take learning from elsewhere including the use of 
statistical neighbouring authorities.  Discussion was also held with 
those within the service.  Through the Blueprint for Change 
transformation work, which would evolve over time, the service was 
looking to mitigate risks

 The Portfolio Holder felt that there was a greater political awareness 
in Dorset Council of issues in this area, with a clear role for the 
Council as corporate parents

 Reference was made to the costs associated with high end 
residential placements and the risks associated in this area were 
recognised and would need to be reviewed during the year.  The 
service would always work to keep children in family settings where 
possible

 The difficulties in predicting level of demand was recognised and it 
was noted that a lot of work was done in this area

 In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
and Health felt that the budget proposals would demonstrate that 
the funding and capability was in place in order to build public 
confidence.  The use of early interventions and making information 
available was key.  In terms of winter pressures, funding was in 
place and conversations with partners were in place

 The importance of the council and relevant partner organisations 
communicating with residents was noted

 A point was noted that proposals within the Children’s Services 
Blueprint for Change for locality working should assist with the 
dissemination of information and more rapid intervention and 
prevention measures

 The Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Early Help 
confirmed that work was being focused on reviewing and speeding 
up processes and specific reference was made to health care plans 
and SEND transport

 Reference was made to the level of contribution to adult services 
from the NHS and this was currently being discussed with partner 
colleagues



3

 Conversations were taking place with partners including the NHS 
and some good work had taken place in the adult services area.  
However more work needed to be done

 A concern was raised that efficiency savings to be made through 
transformation activities should not have a negative impact on front 
line service delivery  

 In response to a comment, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social 
Care and Health confirmed that money had not been set aside 
within services for factors arising from EU Exit.  Some modelling 
had been undertaken but this was an unknown area at present.  
Examples of some areas within Adult and Housing Services which 
could assist with issues arising, such as arrangements for key 
worker housing, were provided

 A point was raised with regard to a historical deficit for high needs 
block funding which remained on the council’s balance sheet.  It 
remained a priority to reduce this over a number of years.  It was 
noted that grants to high needs block were not implemented within 
the budget

 Reference was made to the use of early intervention and the 
Blueprint for Change would ensure that all services were joined up 
to assist in this area

 The Blueprint for Change would look at management and job roles 
and bring people together.  It was expected to increase front line 
delivery of services with people working with the same children but 
in a different way.  The troubled families initiative was referred to

 The experience gained by having new senior officers in these areas 
was recognised and how this could be of benefit to the services

 The role of volunteer organisations in supporting Children’s and 
Adult Services was recognised and would be considered further 
moving forward

 A point was raised with regard to the trends of growth in Children’s 
Services and concern that the budget would not cover the 
increased demands on the service.  In response it was noted that 
through modelling undertaken, the service tried to adopt a realistic 
position but with an awareness of the unknowns of a demand led 
service.  Variations in demand in the service were monitored and it 
was noted that needs may grow in some areas and lessen in 
others

 The issues around SEND transport were considered and it was 
hoped that improvements would be made by bringing the SEND 
transport team into the wider council transport team

 Councillors considered whether the committee should have a 
special meeting to consider some of the issues being raised during 
the discussion.  The Chairman noted that the Audit and 
Governance Committee received the quarterly financial monitoring 
reports in order to monitor the issues.  The Portfolio holder 
indicated that an item could be brought to this committee upon 
request.  The Chairman noted that the committee would be 
considering relevant reports at future meetings



4

 A point was raised with regard to the modelling that had been 
undertaken which included assumptions

 Close working was undertaken with partners through the Health and 
Wellbeing Board

 There was a need for robust performance indicators to be put in 
place for all areas in order to measure financial aspects as well as 
the outcomes for the services.  These needed to be accessible to 
all councillors.  This was agreed by the Portfolio Holders.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chairman summarised the main 
points covered by the committee as follows:

 The committee recognised with concern the pressures on both the 
Children’s Services and Adult Services budgets as they were 
demand led services and therefore it was difficult to predict the 
budget requirements

 Key points raised during discussion included the need to consider 
the increasing complexity of needs for both children and adults, the 
role of early interventions, the level of NHS contribution towards 
adult services and transport for SEND children

 There was concern that efficiency savings to be made through 
transformation activities should not have a negative impact on front 
line service delivery.  It was noted that savings made should be 
redirected to improving front line services.  The impact of not 
making savings should be considered

 The role of the voluntary sector in providing support in areas of 
Children’s and Adults Services was recognised and the potential 
impact of funding issues within the voluntary sector

 The desire was to provide the right service at the right time with an 
assessment of and reduction in the number of processes

 The experience gained by having new senior officers in these areas 
was recognised and how this could be of benefit to the services

 There needed to be a way of measuring the success and 
effectiveness of transformation with particular emphasis on 
outcomes for children and adults

 There was a need for effective robust performance indicators which 
focused on quality of service rather than quantity.  People Scrutiny 
Committee request a report on the development of performance 
indicators at an appropriate time along with quarterly budget 
updates to Audit and Governance Committee.

The Chairman thanked the portfolio holders and officers for their work in 
preparing the budget and for their attendance at the meeting.

5.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 



5

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 3.02 pm

Chairman


